BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of March 5, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 19-19

RESOLUTION STATING THAT HUMBOLDT COUNTY ADOPTED A MULTI-JURISDICTION HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN IN 2014 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DISASTER MITIGATION ACT OF 2000 AND THAT THE HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN WAS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY GENERAL PLAN SAFETY ELEMENT, AS ADOPTED IN 2017

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2013, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 13-92 which approved in its entirety, Volume 1 and Part 1 of the unincorporated Humboldt County jurisdictional annex of Part 2, and the appendices of Volume 2 of the Humboldt Operational Area Hazard Mitigation Plan (Hazard Mitigation Plan) Update 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Hazard Mitigation Plan was subsequently approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency on March 20, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors initiated a comprehensive update to the Humboldt County General Plan (General Plan Update) on October 24, 2000 pursuant to Sections 65300 and following of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors conducted over 186 public hearings between 2000 and 2017 on the proposed General Plan Update, including numerous meetings where the General Plan Safety Element and its references to the Hazard Mitigation Plan were considered; and

WHEREAS, The Humboldt County Planning Commission made recommendations regarding the General Plan Update to the Board of Supervisors on May 17, 2012, January 7, 2016, and April 7, 2016, including Safety Element Policy S-P35, Hazard Mitigation Plan, which incorporates the Hazard Mitigation Plan by reference into the General Plan Safety Element, specifically stating:

S-P35. Hazard Mitigation Plan. The County incorporates by reference into this Safety Element the Humboldt Operational Area Hazard Mitigation Plan for unincorporated areas (Volume I and the Humboldt County Annex and the Appendices of Volume II) as adopted and amended by the Board of Supervisors, in accordance with the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and California Government Code, Section 65302.6, and all subsequently adopted updates of the Humboldt County Local Hazard Mitigation Plan.

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors completed its review and consideration of General Plan Update land use mapping, goals, policies and implementation measures in 2016 and directed that a Revised Draft Environmental Impact Report be prepared (State Clearinghouse No. 2007012089); and

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of March 5, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 19-19

WHEREAS, the County fully complied with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, in the manner described in the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 17-94 adopted on October 23, 2017 certifying the Humboldt County General Plan Update Final Environmental Impact Report; and

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2017 the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors considered said recommendations of the Planning Commission and comments received from the public and adopted Resolution No. 17-95 making findings in support of the 2017 Humboldt County General Plan, adopting the 2017 Humboldt County General Plan, including Safety Element Policy S-P35, Hazard Mitigation Plan, and adopting a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisor that the Board uses the adopted 2014 Hazard Mitigation Plan and all subsequent plan updates to guide pre and post disaster mitigation of hazards identified therein and by Safety Element Policy S-P35, Hazard Mitigation Plan, incorporated the Hazard Mitigation Plan into the adopted Humboldt County General Plan Safety Element in 2017.

1 1

Dated: March 5, 2019	Rep Bol
	Rex Bohn, Chair

Humboldt County Board of Supervisors .

Adopted on motion by Supervisor Wilson, seconded by Supervisor Fennell, and the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Bohn, Fennell, Wilson, Madrone

NAYS: Supervisors -ABSENT: Supervisors Bass
ABSTAIN: Supervisors -STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
County of Humboldt)

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

Ryan Sharp
Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Humboldt, State of California